

No. 15-648

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

V.L.,

PETITIONER,

v.

E.L., AND GUARDIAN AD LITEM, AS
REPRESENTATIVE OF MINOR CHILDREN,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Alabama Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF
ADOPTION ATTORNEYS AND THE GEORGIA
COUNCIL OF ADOPTION LAWYERS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MERRITT E. MCALISTER
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-4600

LORI M. SURMAY
THE LAW OFFICE OF
LORI M. SURMAY
P.O. Box 98403
Atlanta, GA 30359
(678) 883-8893

JAMES B. OUTMAN
Counsel of Record
HESTER OUTMAN LLC
P.O. Box 942075
Atlanta, GA 31141-2075
(404) 317-3044
jim@hesteroutman.com

*Counsel for the American Academy of Adoption Attorneys
and the Georgia Council of Adoption Lawyers*

December 17, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. The Alabama Supreme Court’s Decision
 Usurps Georgia’s Sovereign Authority
 To Issue Adoption Decrees.....5

 II. The Alabama Supreme Court’s Decision
 Threatens The Validity Of Thousands
 Of Second-Parent Adoptions Issued By
 Other States.10

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adoption of M.A.</i> , 2007 ME 123 (Me. 2007)	11
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	1
<i>Baker by Thomas v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Bates v. Bates</i> , 730 S.E.2d 482 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012)	4, 7, 11
<i>Clark v. Wade</i> , 273 Ga. 587 (2001).....	6
<i>Coe v. Coe</i> , 334 U.S. 378 (1948)	5
<i>Eldredge v. Taylor</i> , 339 P.3d 888 (Okla. 2014)	11
<i>Estin v. Estin</i> , 334 U.S. 541 (1948)	9
<i>Ex Parte H.H.</i> , 830 So. 2d 21 (Ala. 2002).....	9
<i>Goodson v. Castellanos</i> , 214 S.W.3d 741 (Tex. Civ. App. 2007)	12
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , No. 41463, 2014 WL 527144 (Idaho Feb. 10, 2014).....	11
<i>In re Adoption of Infant K.S.P.</i> , 804 N.E.2d 1253 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	11

<i>In re Adoption of M.M.G.C.,</i> 785 N.E.2d 267 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....	11
<i>In re Adoption of R.B.F.,</i> 803 A.2d 1195 (Pa. 2002).....	11
<i>In re Adoption of Tammy,</i> 619 N.E.2d 315 (Mass. 1993)	11
<i>In re Adoption of Two Children by H.N.R.,</i> 666 A.2d 535 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1995)	11
<i>In re Burrus,</i> 136 U.S. 586 (1890)	5
<i>In re Jacob,</i> 660 N.E.2d 397 (N.Y. 1995).....	11
<i>In re M.M.D.,</i> 662 A.2d 837 (D.C. 1995).....	11
<i>In re Petition of K.M.,</i> 653 N.E.2d 888 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Eidson,</i> 221 S.E.2d 813 (Ga. 1976).....	5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	10
<i>Owens v. Griggs,</i> 261 S.E.2d 463 (Ga. 1979).....	5
<i>Romer v. Evans,</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	9
<i>Stills v. Johnson,</i> 533 S.E.2d 695 (Ga. 2000).....	6

<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	7
<i>Wheeler v. Wheeler</i> , 642 S.E.2d 103 (Ga. 2007)	4, 8
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 717 S.E.2d 553 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011)	6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. IV, § 1	3
Statutes	
Cal. Fam. Code §§ 8616.5	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-5-208	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-5-210(1.5)	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 19-5-203(1)	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-724(a)(3) (West 2009)	11
O.C.G.A. § 19-8-18(b)	6
O.C.G.A. § 19-8-18(e)	3, 6
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-60(d)(3)	8
O.C.G.A. § 19-8-2(a)	5
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 15A, § 1-102(b) (2002)	11
Other Authority	
Leslie Joan Harris, <i>Voluntary Acknowledgements of Parentage for Same-Sex Couples</i> , 20 Am. U.J. Gender, Social Pol. & Law 467 (2012)	4

Nat'l Ctr. For Lesbian Rights, <i>Adoption by LGBT Parents</i> (2015).....	11
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 143 (1934)	5
